
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 11th September 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2024. 

 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 23/2353C - LAND AT CENTURION WAY, MIDDLEWICH: Outline planning 
application for the erection of residential dwellings, green infrastructure with 
access and scale included all other matters Reserved (Pages 13 - 46) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors J Bird, J Bratherton (Chair), L Buchanan, A Burton, R Fletcher, 
A Gage, A Kolker (Vice-Chair), R Morris, M Muldoon, G Smith and J  Wray 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 31st July, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Buchanan, A Burton, L Crane, D Edwardes, R Fletcher, 
R Morris, M Muldoon and J Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Gareth Taylerson, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services 
 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Bird.  Councillor D Edwardes 
attended as a substitute. 

 
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
Councillor L Crane, in the interest of openness, declared that she was the 
ward councillor for application 24/1598C.  Whilst she had called in the 
application to Committee, she had not predetermined the application. 
 
Councillor R Fletcher, in the interest of openness, declared in relation to 
application 23/2129C that he had attended consultation meetings, spoken 
as a visiting member at the Economy and Growth Committee when it 
considered the disposal of the public open space at Linley Road and 
attend meetings at Alsager Town Council.  Cllr Fletcher stated that would 
take not part in the consideration of this application and would leave the 
meeting for this application. 
 
Councillor M Muldoon, in the interests of openness in relation to 
applications 23/4597C and 24/1598C, declared that he was a member of 
Sandbach Town Council Planning Committee which had commented on 
these applications and stated that he would not take part in the 
consideration of them. 
 
Councillor A Koker, in the interests of openness in relation to application 
24/1108C, declared that he knew the owner of the land, but he had not 
discussed the application with them. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
Councillor D Edwardes declared in relation to the Tree Preservation Order 
application that he had sat on a Licensing Sub Committee which had 
considered a licencing application from the landowner and stated that he 
would take no part in the consideration of the application. 
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 

11 24/1108C - THE ORCHARDS FARM, TWEMLOW LANE, HOLMES 
CHAPEL, CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW4 8DS: PROPOSED USE OF LAND 
FOR A ZOO & WILDLIFE CONSERVATION PARK INCLUDING 
AMENITY BUILDINGS, VISITOR CENTRE, ANIMAL ENCLOSURES, 
STORAGE CONTAINERS, ACCESS, PARKING AND ANCILLARY 
WORKS (RESUBMISSION OF 22/1435C)  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Russell Chadwick (ward member), Councillor Steve Edgar 
(neighbouring ward councillor), Annette McDonald (supporter), Kenzo 
Palmer (supporter) and Ben Mews (applicant). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be referred to the Strategic Planning Board as the 
Committee was minded to APPROVE against recommendation for the 
following reason: (To be reviewed by the Head of Planning) 
 
The Southern Planning Committee consider that this business requires an 
open countryside location, the site is suita
[...]
icy SC4 of the CELPS, HOU8 of the 
SAPDP, H1 of the ANP and guidance contained within the NPPF. 

 
5 the proposal would result in the loss of an existing area of protected 

open space with no improvements made to the overall open space 
provision within Alsager.  As a result the proposal is contrary to 
Policy SE6 of the CELPS, REC1 of the SADPD, NBE1 of the ANP 
and the guidance within the NPPF. 

 
6 The proposal whilst showing a net gain for biodiversity of 12.31 

units (3.42%), does not satisfy ‘trading rules’ as there is failure to 
replace lost habitats with new habitats of the required type or 
quality. Schemes that fail to comply with the trading rules cannot be 
said to achieve a net gain. As a result, the proposal is contrary to 
Policies SE3 of the CELPS & ENV2 of the SADPD and NBE5 of the 
ANP. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence Vice Chair) 
of the Southern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 
 

Page 6



Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of 
Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable Housing 100% site provision In accordance with 
phasing 

Education £241,612.28 towards 
secondary education 
and SEN 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 34th 
dwelling 

NHS £81,122 to support 
Cedars Medical Centre 
and Merepark Medical 
Centre 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 34th 
dwelling 

POS 6,252m2 of combined 
amenity and play 
provision on site 
 
£103,259.64 for 
outdoor sport 
contribution recreation 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 34th 
dwelling 

Highways £110,000 full sum to be paid prior 
to the occupation of the 
34th dwelling. 

 
13 23/4597C - LAND OFF, WRIGHTS LANE, SANDBACH: ERECTION OF 

13NO. DWELLINGS, ASSOCIATED PARKING, OPEN SPACE AND 
LANDSCAPING  
 
Having declared an interest, Councillor M Muldoon did not take part in the 
consideration of this item. 
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (ward councillor), Matthias Bunte (objector) and 
Laura Miller (agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and reported at the meeting, the 
approval of the application be DELEGATED to the Head of Panning, in 
consultation with the Chair of Southern Planning Committee, to resolve the 
outstanding Biodiversity Net Gain matters, and to ensure that the parking 
area is secured via a condition or S106 Agreement (if the separate parking 
area application is refused then this application will be referred back to 
Southern Planning Committee), with the a S106 agreement with the 
following head of terms: 
 
 

Page 7



S106 Amount Triggers 

Education £71,484.02 (primary 
education) 
£49,159.29 (secondary 
education) 

Primary – full amount 
prior to first occupation 
Secondary – full 
amount prior to first 
occupation of 6th 
dwelling 

Outdoor Sport Contribution of £13,000 Full amount prior to 
first occupation 

Offside Open Space Contribution of £39,000 Full amount prior to 
first occupation of the 
6th dwelling 

Open Space Scheme of 
Management 

Scheme of 
Management to be 
secured and agreed 
with the LPA 

 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1 Standard time 3 years 

2 Approved Plans 

3 Low emission boiler provision 

4 Electric Vehicle Charging provision 

5 Travel Plan provision 

6 Contaminated Land Assessment to be submitted and approved 

7 Contaminated Land Verification Report 

8 Contaminated Land Importation of Soil 

9 Unexpected contamination 

10 Detailed drainage strategy to be submitted and approved 

11 Land levels to be submitted and approved 

12 Materials to be submitted and approved 

13 Boundary treatment to be submitted and approved 

14 Window reveal to be provided 

15 Breading birds – timing of works 

16 Hedgehogs – Precautionary Method Statement 

17 Lighting details to be submitted and approved 

18 Ecological Enhancements to be submitted and approved 

19 10% of energy needs to be from renewable or low carbon energy 

20 Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme for the 

relocation of the telegraph pole and council bin be submitted and 

approved 

21 Landscaping to be submitted 

22 Landscaping to be completed 

23 Hard surfacing to be completed in accordance with the submitted 

details 

Page 8



24 at least 30% of the dwellings in housing developments should 

comply with the requirements of M4(2) category of the Building 

Regulations regarding accessible and adaptable dwellings. 

25 at least 6% of the dwellings in housing developments should comply 

with the requirement m4(3)(2)(a) category of the Building 

Regulations regarding wheelchair adaptable dwellings. 

26 Details of the surfacing of the PROW to be submitted and approved. 

27 Compliance with the Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Impact 

Assessment 

28 Details of the construction of the highway within the root protection 

area of T3 to be submitted and approved.  Hand dig construction 

only. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issues, the Head of Planning 
had delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
If the application is subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a 
S106 Agreement with the following Heads of Terms: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Education £71,484.02 (primary 
education) 
£49,15
[...]
as withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

16 WITHDRAWN 24/1906C - OFFICE FIRST FLOOR, THE HUUB 
BUILDING, MANCHESTER ROAD, CONGLETON: CHANGE OF USE 
TO THE FIRST FLOOR ONLY FROM OFFICE AND RESTAURANT TO 
RESIDENTIAL HMO  
 
This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

17 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (GOLDFORD LANE -
BICKERTON NO1) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2024  
 
Having declared an interest, Councillor D Edwardes left the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered the report on the background and issues 
surrounding the making of a Tree Preservation Order on 13 March 2024 at 
land at Goldford Lane, Bickerton, and the considered the representation 

Page 10



made to the Council with regard to the content of the Tree Preservation 
Order. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order at Goldford Lane, Bickerton be 
confirmed with no modifications. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.54 pm 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 23/2353C 

 
   Location: Land at Centurion Way, Middlewich 

 
   Proposal: Outline planning application for the erection of residential dwellings, green 

infrastructure with access and scale included all other matters Reserved 
 

   Applicant: 
 

N/a, BLOK (UK) Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

11-Sep-2024 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The site is located both within the Settlement Boundary for Middlewich, as such Policy PG9 of 
the SADPD identifies that within the Settlement Boundary proposals 'will be supported where 
they are in keeping with the scale, role and function of that settlement and do not conflict with 
any other relevant policy in the local plan'. The site is also allocated for residential development 
of around 75 new homes under SADPD Policy MID 2. 
 
As such the proposal, subject to the additional minerals assessment, is acceptable from a land 
use perspective and complies with the a
[...]
tection have also raised no objections subject to conditions regarding a travel 
plan and contaminated land. They have also suggested conditions to deal with road noise. 

 
As a result, the layout suggests that the proposal could be provided without significant harm to living 
conditions of neighbouring properties. In any case the final layout would be determined at reserved 
matters stage. 

 
Amenity to proposed occupants 
 
The final layout would not be known until reserved maters stage however the illustrative plans 
indicate that all of the plots would appear capable of providing at least the recommended minimum 
garden area of 65sqm as noted in the SPG.  

 
Therefore, the proposal complies with Policies HOU12. 

 
Space standards/Wheelchair access 
 
Policy HOU8 of the SADPD states that in order to meet the needs of the Borough’s residents and 
to deliver dwellings that are capable of meeting people’s changing circumstances over their lifetime, 
the following accessibility and wheelchair standard will be applied to major developments; 
 
a) At least 30% of the dwellings in housing developments should comply with the requirements of 

M4(2) Category 2 of the Building Regulations regarding accessible and adaptable dwellings; 
and 

b) At least 6% of the dwellings in housing developments should comply with the requirement m4 
(3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building Regulations regarding wheelchair adaptable dwellings. 

 

Page 24



 
OFFICIAL 

Policy HOU8 also requires compliance with requires that new housing developments comply with 
the Nationally Described Space Standards (NDSS) 
 
The final layout is not known at this stage however the above requirement for wheelchair access 
could be secured by condition. Compliance with the NDSS would be addressed at reserved matters 
stage. 

 
Contaminated Land 
 
The application is for new residential properties which are a sensitive end use and could be affected 
by any contamination present. As such Environmental He
[...]
 Councils Forestry officer has also been consulted who raises no objections but suggests 
conditions which require the submission of a landscape scheme to meet the requirements of this 
policy and for any reserved matters application to be supported by a hedgerow assessment and 
include a plan which confirms intentions regards retention/removal of hedgerows and a scheme for 
protection measures during any construction period. 
 
Therefore, it appears that the proposal can be accommodated without harm to existing landscape 
features and complies with Policies SE5 & ENV6. 

 
Design 

 
In this instance as the application has been submitted in outline form, no details of design, 
appearance or layout have been provided and thus such impacts would be addressed at reserved 
matters stage. 
 
Access and Connectivity 
 
The site is allocated under Policy MID2 of the SADPD and as a result the location and wider 
connectivity to a range of existing services and facilities is accepted. 
 

Page 28



 
OFFICIAL 

With regard to vehicular access, in urban design terms the central location along the Centurion Way 
boundary opens up the site and enables a sensible layout. 
 
The indication of multiple pedestrian and cycle connections to both Centurion Way and Holmes 
Chapel Road are welcomed on the indicative layout, and it is strongly recommended that this 
approach is carried through as the design develops through the Reserved Matters process. 
 
Internally, the indicative layout is well connected, with the perimeter path welcomed as this not only 
assists connectivity but would also serve to promote activity. 
 
Site Layout 
 
Whilst the site layout provided is only indicative, this is an outward looking layout, with frontages 
overlooking open space and the open countryside and this is in line with the guidance set out in the 
CEBDG (CEC, 2017ii, ii|62, p.22) which states: 
 
“Where development forms a new urban edge to a settlement it should create an outward looking 
posi
[...]
onsulted who initially requested further information 
regarding finished floor levels, cross sections and the exceedance plan shows flood path off site to 
Byely Lane/Byely Road. Further information has since been provided and consequently they raise 

Page 32



 
OFFICIAL 

no objection subject to conditions requiring full details and cross sections of all drainage strategy 
assets and for the drainage design, excluding cross section detail, must proceed in accordance 
with the submitted Causeway Flow report. 

 
United Utilities have been consulted and have raised no objection in principle. However, they do 
query discharging to the public UU surface water sewer, and they suggest a condition requiring 
details of a sustainable surface water drainage scheme and a foul water drainage scheme. 

 
As a result, it is not considered that the proposal would pose any significant drainage/flood risk 
issues and drainage details could be secured by condition and complies with Policy SE13 of the 
CELPS and ENV16 of the SADPD. 
 
Climate Change  
 
Policy ENV7 of the SADPD requires that all ‘major’ residential development schemes should 
provide for at least 10% of their energy needs from renewable or low carbon energy generation on 
site unless the applicant can clearly demonstrate that having regard to the type of development and 
its design, this is not feasible or viable. This could be controlled via the imposition of a planning 
condition. 
 
Minerals 
 
The application site lies within an area of known sand and gravel resources.  The current sand and 
gravel landbank in Cheshire East is at 4.11 years which is well below the ‘at least 7 years’ provision 
required by CELPS policy SE10 and NPPF over the plan period, therefore the loss of any mineral 
resource in Cheshire East is an important consideration. 

 
The site is not identified in the existing Cheshire Replacement Minerals Local Plan 1999 as an area 
for future mineral extraction.   
 
The NPPF requires mineral r
[...]
f being accommodated without causing harm to the 
character/appearance of the area to comply with CELPS Policies SE1 & SADPD policy GEN1 and 
the Design Guide SPD. 
 
The development would not have significant drainage/flood risk implications and would be 
compliant with CELPS SE13 & SADPD ENV16. 
 
In conclusion the proposal subject to minerals assessment and POS complies with the development 
plan as a whole and is recommended for approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to the submission of an acceptable Minerals Resource Assessment. APPROVE 
subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement with the following Heads of Terms: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable 
Housing 
 

30% on site provision (65% 
affordable/social rent and 35% 
intermediate tenure). 
 
 

In accordance with phasing 
plan. 
 

Education 
 
 

£26,717 per secondary pupil place 
generated by the development. 
£74,920 per SEN pupil place 
generated by the development. 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 20th 
dwelling 

NHS 1 bed – £713 
2 bed – £1019 
3 bed – £1426.50 
4 bed – £1783 
5 bed – £2445.50 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 40th 
dwelling 

POS Provision of Open Space, and a 
NEAP/LEAP (to be confirmed) and 
a scheme of management. 
 
Allotment/food growth contribution: 
£562.50 per dwelling 

Open Space Scheme and 
scheme of management to 
be submitted and approved 
prior to the commencement 
of development. 
 

Page 36



 
OFFICIAL 

                     
 
Outdoor sport facilities contribution: 
£1564.54 per family (2+ bed)  
dwelling and £782.27 per bed  
space to a maximum of  
£1564.54 per apartment.   
 

Contributions to be paid 
prior to the occupation of 
the 40th dwelling 

Highways 
 

Middlewich Eastern Bypass/ 
Leadsmithy Street works  
£6,329.23 per property 

50% be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 20th 
dwelling. 
 
50% be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 40th 
dwelling 
 
 

 
 
AND the following conditions: 
 
1) Standard Condition – time limit submission of the Reserved Matters 
2) Standard Condition – time limit implementation of development 
3) Standard Condition – submission of the Reserved Mattes (to include the internal road 

network) 
4) Approved Plans 
5) Sustainable surface water drainage scheme and a foul water drainage scheme 
6) The access works shown on plan J32-5520-PS-001 should be complete prior to first 

occupation (this includes off-site highway works, the crossing points, bus stops and the 
combined footway/cycleway) 

7) Construction Management Plan should be submitted and approved which provides 
details of contractor and construction vehicle parking, loading/unloading locations, 
storage areas, and details of wheel wash facilities. 

8) Reserved matters to include features for nesting birds. 
9) Reserved matters to include lighting scheme. 
10) Reserved matters application must be accompanied by a habitat creation method 

statement; ecological monitoring strategy and a 30 year habitat management plan for the 
retained, enhanced and newly created habitats for that phase of the development. 

11) Reserved matters application should be supported by a strategy for the incorporation of 
features to enhance the biodiversity value of the proposed development. 

12) Prior to occupation, full details and cross sections of all drainage strategy assets must 
be provided to and agreed by the LPA. 

13) Drainage design, excluding cross section detail, must proceed in accordance with 
Causeway Flow report. 

14) Reserved matters application shall be supported by a hedgerow assessment and include 
a plan which confirms intentions regards retention/removal of hedgerows and a scheme 
for protection measures during any construction period 

15) Prior to occupation of the development, the developer shall submit information 
confirming that all installed gas-fired boilers 

Page 37



 
OFFICIAL 

16) Noise mitigation measures to be submitted and approved as part of the Reserved Matters 
application. 

17) Contaminated land – risk assessment 
18) Contaminated land – verification report 
19) Contaminated land – soil importation 
20) Contaminated land – unexpected contamination 
21) Prior to commencement of development, a written scheme of archaeological 

investigation 
22) Prior to the occupation/use of the hereby approved development, a programme for post-

excavation assessment/reporting and (where required), analysis, publication, and 
archiving. 

23) Development to proceed in accordance with details and measures in the ecological 
assessment. 

24) At least 30% of the dwellings in housing developments should comply with the 
requirements of M4(2) Category 2 of the Building Regulations regarding accessible and 
adaptable dwellings. 

25) At least 6% of the dwellings in housing developments should comply with the 
requirement m4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building Regulations regarding wheelchair 
adaptable dwellings. 

26) The Reserved Matters application shall include a statement to confirm that all dwellings 
comply with the NDSS. 

27) Low emission boilers 
28) 10% of energy needs to be from renewable or low carbon energy 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip 
or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should be 
secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable Housing 
 

30% on site provision (65% 
affordable/social rent and 35% 
intermediate tenure). 
 

In accordance with 
phasing plan. 
 

Education 
 
 

£26,717 per secondary pupil 
place generated by the 
development. 
£74,920 per SEN pupil place 
generated by the development. 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 20th 
dwelling 

NHS 1 bed – £713 
2 bed – £1019 
3 bed – £1426.50 
4 bed – £1783 
5 bed – £2445.50 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 40th 
dwelling 

Page 38



 
OFFICIAL 

POS Provision of Open Space, and a 
NEAP/LEAP (to be confirmed) 
and a scheme of management. 
 
Allotment/food growth 
contribution: £562.50 per 
dwelling 
                     
 
Outdoor sport facilities 
contribution: 
£1564.54 per family (2+ bed)  
dwelling and £782.27 per bed  
space to a maximum of  
£1564.54 per apartment.   
 

Open Space Scheme 
and scheme of 
management to be 
submitted and approved 
prior to the 
commencement of 
development. 
 
Contributions to be 
paid prior to the 
occupation of the 40th 
dwelling 

Highways 
 

Middlewich Eastern Bypass/ 
Leadsmithy Street works  
£6,329.23 per property 

50% be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 20th 
dwelling. 
 
50% be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 40th 
dwelling 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 
OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 

P
age 40



 

 

23/2353C 

Land at Centurion Way 

Middlewich 

P
age 41



33

41

42

25

34

32

2

1

33

41

42

25

34

32

2

1

BUS
STOP

BUS
STOP

KEY

Soft Works
PROPOSED TREE PLANTING

MULTISTEM TREE PLANTING

RED LINE BOUNDARY

AMENITY GRASS AREAS

GRASS TO BACK GARDEN

HEDGEROW PLANTING

ORNAMENTAL PLANTING MIX

Hard Works

PEDESTRIAN TARMAC

BLOCK PAVING
To car parking spaces & shared drives

SELF BOUND GRAVEL PATHS

BLOCK PAVING
To vehicular junctions

NATIVE WOODLAND PLANTING MIX

SPECIES RICH GRASSLAND
& WILDFLOWER AREAS

SUDS POND

MARGINAL PLANTING

PROPOSED PLAY SPACE
Details of equipment to be confirmed

BOULDERS

CLOSEDBOARD TIMBER FENCE
To back residential gardens, 1800mm high

SAFETY SURFACE TO PLAYGROUND
Type TBC

VEHICULAR TARMAC

GROUNDCOVER PLANTING

VEHICULAR COLOURED TARMAC
Colour buff

CONCRETE PAVER

Do not scale this drawing (printed or electronic version).

Contractors must check all dimensions from site

This drawing is copyright and is for use on this site onl

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 11th September, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Bird, L Buchanan, A Burton, R Fletcher, A Gage, R Morris, 
M Muldoon, J Rhodes and J Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor G Smith.  Councillor J Rhodes 
attended as a substitute. 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

21 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 

22 23/2353C - LAND AT CENTURION WAY, MIDDLEWICH: OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS, GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE WITH ACCESS AND SCALE 
INCLUDED ALL OTHER MATTERS RESERVED  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 



The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Garnett Marshall (ward councillor) and Mr Michael Conroy 
(agent). 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application 
be APPROVED with the following Heads of Terms: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable 
Housing 
 

30% on site provision (65% 
affordable/social rent and 35% 
intermediate tenure). 
 
 

In accordance with 
phasing plan. 
 

Education 
 
 

£26,717 per secondary pupil place 
generated by the development. 
£74,920 per SEN pupil place 
generated by the development. 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 20th 
dwelling 

NHS 1 bed – £713 
2 bed – £1019 
3 bed – £1426.50 
4 bed – £1783 
5 bed – £2445.50 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 40th 
dwelling 

POS Provision of Open Space, and a 
NEAP and a scheme of management. 
 
Allotment/food growth contribution: 
£562.50 per dwelling 
                     
 
Outdoor sport facilities contribution: 
£1564.54 per family (2+ bed)  
dwelling and £782.27 per bed  
space to a maximum of  
£1564.54 per apartment.   
 

Open Space Scheme 
and scheme of 
management to be 
submitted and 
approved prior to the 
commencement of 
development. 
 
Contributions to be paid 
prior to the occupation 
of the 40th dwelling 

Highways 
 

Middlewich Eastern Bypass/ 
Leadsmithy Street works  
£6,329.23 per property 

50% be paid prior to 
the occupation of the 
20th dwelling. 
 
50% be paid prior to 
the occupation of the 
40th dwelling 
 

 
and the following conditions: 
 
1) Standard Condition – time limit submission of the Reserved Matters 
2) Standard Condition – time limit implementation of development 



3) Standard Condition – submission of the Reserved Mattes (to 
include the internal road network) 

4) Approved Plans 
5) Sustainable surface water drainage scheme and a foul water 

drainage scheme 
6) The access works shown on plan J32-5520-PS-001 should be 

complete prior to first occupation (this includes off-site highway 
works, the crossing points, bus stops and the combined 
footway/cycleway) 

7) Construction Management Plan should be submitted and approved 
which provides details of contractor and construction vehicle 
parking, loading/unloading locations, storage areas, and details of 
wheel wash facilities. 

8) Reserved matters to include features for nesting birds. 
9) Reserved matters to include lighting scheme. 
10) Reserved matters application must be accompanied by a habitat 

creation method statement; ecological monitoring strategy and a 30 
year habitat management plan for the retained, enhanced and 
newly created habitats for that phase of the development. 

11) Reserved matters application should be supported by a strategy for 
the incorporation of features to enhance the biodiversity value of the 
proposed development. 

12) Prior to occupation, full details and cross sections of all drainage 
strategy assets must be provided to and agreed by the LPA. 

13) Drainage design, excluding cross section detail, must proceed in 
accordance with Causeway Flow report. 

14) Reserved matters application shall be supported by a hedgerow 
assessment and include a plan which confirms intentions regards 
retention/removal of hedgerows and a scheme for protection 
measures during any construction period 

15) Prior to occupation of the development, the developer shall submit 
information confirming that all installed gas-fired boilers 

16) Noise mitigation measures to be submitted and approved as part of 
the Reserved Matters application. 

17) Contaminated land – risk assessment 
18) Contaminated land – verification report 
19) Contaminated land – soil importation 
20) Contaminated land – unexpected contamination 
21) Prior to commencement of development, a written scheme of 

archaeological investigation 
22) Prior to the occupation/use of the hereby approved development, a 

programme for post-excavation assessment/reporting and (where 
required), analysis, publication, and archiving. 

23) Development to proceed in accordance with details and measures 
in the ecological assessment. 

24) At least 30% of the dwellings in housing developments should 
comply with the requirements of M4(2) Category 2 of the Building 
Regulations regarding accessible and adaptable dwellings. 



25) At least 6% of the dwellings in housing developments should 
comply with the requirement m4 (3)(2)(a) Category 3 of the Building 
Regulations regarding wheelchair adaptable dwellings. 

26) The Reserved Matters application shall include a statement to 
confirm that all dwellings comply with the NDSS. 

27) Low emission boilers 
28) 10% of energy needs to be from renewable or low carbon energy 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of 
Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable 
Housing 
 

30% on site provision (65% 
affordable/social rent and 35% 
intermediate tenure). 
 

In accordance with 
phasing plan. 
 

Education 
 
 

£26,717 per secondary pupil place 
generated by the development. 
£74,920 per SEN pupil place 
generated by the development. 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 20th 
dwelling 

NHS 1 bed – £713 
2 bed – £1019 
3 bed – £1426.50 
4 bed – £1783 
5 bed – £2445.50 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 40th 
dwelling 

POS Provision of Open Space, and a 
NEAP and a scheme of management. 
 
Allotment/food growth contribution: 
£562.50 per dwelling 
                     
 
Outdoor sport facilities contribution: 
£1564.54 per family (2+ bed)  
dwelling and £782.27 per bed  
space to a maximum of  
£1564.54 per apartment.   
 

Open Space Scheme 
and scheme of 
management to be 
submitted and 
approved prior to the 
commencement of 
development. 
 
Contributions to be 
paid prior to the 
occupation of the 40th 
dwelling 

Highways 
 

Middlewich Eastern Bypass/ 
Leadsmithy Street works  
£6,329.23 per property 

50% be paid prior to 
the occupation of the 
20th dwelling. 
 
50% be paid prior to 
the occupation of the 
40th dwelling 
 



 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.14 am 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


